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T. PETER KRAUS
PreJidenJ

212·838-1012

UrSltS Books Ltd.
Rare and Scholarly Books

667 Madison Avenue. New York, 1 ew York 10021

11th November 1975.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN.

This is to confirm that the undersigned, President
of Ursus Books Ltd., Member of the Antiquarian
Bookseller's Association of America, appraised the
Library of Professor Erwin Panofsky, at the
Historical Studies Library, Princeton,N.J., on
29th August 1975.

The library contains 502 books which are catalogued
on the enclosed slips. I have appraised the books
individually at $9,219.00.

The fact that the books come from such a distinguished
owner has not been taken into account and hence the
amount of $9,Z19.00 may be considered a conservative
figure.

,i.\.;- ..
Thomas ~eter Kraus .

r<ERBERT POB'''CR
l"1otery Public. St,ii:E Of N~w York

f'lc. 30·3~jOO75c
CertifIcate f1100 ,n "e... ~ork Coun.,
Commls~lon up".' Marcn30. 19 1-'

OtJeli1lde In N8&5aU Cet:1"fV I
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
THE LIBRARY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

23 October, 1975

T. Peter Kraus, President
Ursus Books Ltd.
667 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10021

Dear Mr. Kraus:

Thank you for coming so promptly to make an appraisal of the books
Mrs. Panofsky has given to our Library. I apologize for the delay in
acknowledging your services, but Mrs Panofsky wanted to discuss the
appraisal with her tax consultant.

The difficulty is the final figure. It would seem fairer to use
the higher total for the very reason that the 500 odd volumes were not
being sold en bloc, but were individual items which our library wanted,
the duplicates and discards having been rejected from the original gift
before the appraisal was made. Furthermore, if former ownership lends
added value and if a few more titles are added that were not listed at
the time, the $921~.00 figure would not seem out of line for tax pur­
poses.

Could you, perhaps, reword your appraisal with these thoughts in
mind, unless, of course, you disagree?

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. W. S. Agar, Librarian
School of Historical Studies

LBA:rb
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212·838-1012

Ursus Books Ltd.
Rare and Scholarly Books

667 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10021

2nd September 1975.
)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN.

This is to confirm that the undersigned, President
of Ursus Books Ltd. ,Member of the Antiquarian
Bookseller's Association of America, appraised the
library of Professor Erwin Panofsky, at the
Historical Studies Library, Princeton, N.J., on
29th August 1975.

The librsry contains 502 books which are catalogued
on the enclosed slips. I have appraised the individual
items at $9219.00; however, for the library as a whole,
my appraisal is $7500.00. The approximate 20%
reduction is due to the fact that in order to sell
such a collection en bloc, it would be appropriate
to make a. downward adjustment in price. The fact
that the books come from such a distinguished owner
has not been taken into account and hence the amount
of $7500 may be considered a conservative figure.

Thomas Peter Kraus

/

".lary'r;,~~~ItTSIPOS/HER
'''- ". of N... V-Oortlfi /0o. JQ.3210075 -.

lcat, lUeo ." lit Y
CommiSSion EXPIr"~" ork Coont)

0IuI111Id. In N....~rcCOt~51.77
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T. PETER KRAUS
P,.J;,u,,1

Ursus Books Ltd.
Rare and Scholarly Books

667 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10021

Historical Studies Library
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J. 08540

212·838-1012

Invoice No. 2090
Dare: 9/2/75
OrdttNo.:

Orderda,e:

Terms:

.

•
Apprais~l of Professor Panofsky's books

'-

$150. 0\
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July 9, 1974

Mrs. Gerda S. Panofaky
97 Battle Road
Princeton, ev Jeraey 08540

near Hra. Panofaky:

Thsnk you very .uch for your gener us and valuable gift. I knov
it vi11 be of the gre test usefulness to the Membera in art history,
and therefore a moat auitab1e tribute and memorial to Pan.

The Inatitute vi11, of courae, be b8ppy to arran for n apprais 1,
and ccept the gift in the appropriate manner ao that it can ue1ify as
a proper tax deduction. I am not ure juat how aoon the In titute vi11
be ble to make lta aelection, and, of courae, n appraiaal ls ontingent
on thet aelection. We hall perhapa not be able to complete the err nge­
menta till the early fall, but I take it there ia no immedlate urgency.
While I may not be here in Princeton vhen you return from Europe,
Hra. La Brutte vi11 be glad to help you if you have any i di te
queationa.

With varmeat thanka.

Sincerely youra,

Cul XlIyaen
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97 Battle Road
Princeton, B. J. 08540

July 5, 1974

Professor Carl Kaysen
Director of The Institute for Advanced Stu~

Princeton, • J. 08540

Dear Professor Kaysea:

after several years, during which teaching and various publica­
tions have kept me busy, I am glad to report that I have finally
found the time to re-arrange our library. All the books that I want
to keep for myself are now in the house, while all of those I have
decided to part with are presently shelved in the cage of the
Institute's library.

As a small expression of my gratitude for having been granted
such a longterm shelter, I would like to offer to tne Institute
any books and/or periodicals located in the cage that might he
considered a useful addition to its own catalogue. The same offer
applies to the files of offprints in the cage. The only favor
I would like to ask for is an appraisal of the gift for the purpose
of tax deduction.

The books and periodicals that the Institute will not be interest­
ed in I would afterwards offer !!!! bloc to a dealer. -

I sincerely hop. that you will find this proposal agreeable.
I apologize for not having been able to take care of all the volumes
before r the files of letters and manuscripts still requiring
further work. I am leaving for Europe tonight and will be back
by mid Kugus~. Before I leave, however, I will briefly explaia
to Mrs. Agar the shelves, boxes, and files that this letter is
referring ~o.

With kindest regards,

sincerely youes,

~Jl.~~
Gerda S. Panofsky

cc. Mrs. Lily B• .Agar
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDfES

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dr. Carl Kaysen

I omitted to say last evening that I
believe Haussherr and Newman would be the most
suitable Kress members.

I still like the project of publishing in
English Pan's early German papers, which I
mentioned to you five or six months ago. Gerda
seems interested and willing and Janson endorses
the project and would almost certainly agree to
be one of the translators.

Millard Meiss
MM: jc
December 5, 1972.
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ovember 30, 1972

Dear B. P oofa y:

I ite to C DOwIe y r rea se f
25 NO<Vemher. iDee I UDderBt from Pr feaBor
Lavin tbat yo have eo talkin to im as well

a to Profeaaor Meis., per p. I viII delay a
ubataot!ve reply for the 1IIOIII80t. tbe time

C • for further i cu .ioo, I think it vo ld be
well if had a c verBatio ut the variety
of next at p. tbat ..ill be involved, te r e-
ci.ions are taken.

Sincerely y r ,

Carl I:.aya

s. Erwill
97 Battle
PriDeetoD,

PaDOfsky
ad

Jersey 08540
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

Telephone-609-9 zoj--HOO

THE. D1R£CTOR

November 29, 1972

Memorandum for the Record

Telephone conversation with Irving Lavin today

Lavin talked to Mrs. Panofsky as planned.
The discussion went well. Lavin made a record of it
which he read me on the phone (although he had not
indicated to Mrs. Panofsky that he would do so).
She is to consider the proposals as recorded in the
memorandum, and talk to him further in the week. The
substance of his conversation was this:

If an arrangement could be made with a suitable
man, Professor X, to take responsibility as senior editor,
then Mrs. Panofsky would be the junior editor on a planned
one-volume selection of Panofsky's letters. The size of
the selection would be limited by the time schedule.
Commercial publication would be sought. Mrs. Panofsky
would have the responsibility for making an initial selec­
tion from the 15,000 some letters, cutting them perhaps
by 2/3, and writing such brief notes as were appropriate
to each letter. Professor X would have the responsibility
for making the final selection, writing an introduction
and such other comment as necessary, and dealing with
the publisher.

In talking with Lavin about the agreement I pointed
out that it was all right as far as it went; it left open
the question of how Mrs. Panofsky would be supported, what
would induce Professor X to do the job, and whether the In­
stitute would consider subsidizing the publication of the
volume if a commercial publication were not possible. I
also pointed out that the Institute did not simply employ
people and that there were two ways Mrs. Panofsky might be
financed. She might be invited to be a member or she could
be paid out of somebody's Assistant's Fund. I indicated
some of the difficulties of inviting her as a member, re­
peating what I had told him in our earlier conversation.

Lavin
him her letter
suggested that
time.

further recorded that Mrs. Panofsky showed
to me, and in consequence of their discussion
I not give her a substantive answer at this

C.K.

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08\+0

Tclephone-609-91~-~+00

TH£ DIRECTOR

November 29, 1972

Memorandum for the Record

Telephone conversation with Professor Meiss today

I recounted the substance of my conversation with
Lavin. We talked a little about Mrs. Panofsky's conduct
in the last four years and agreed that she had, consciously
or unconsciously, avoided pursuing the clear recommenda­
tion both he and I had made to her about getting a
collaborator. Meiss raised the question of the support
of Mrs. Panofsky in the next two years. I repeated to
him what I had said to Lavin and suggested that perhaps
some of his and Lavin's Assistant's funds c~ould be used
to provide her with a stipend. Meiss made it clear he
was unwilling to do so and suspected that Lavin was like­
wise. Indeed, he thought that my agreement to Lavin's
proposal to converse with Mrs. Panofsky (see memorandum
of 27 November) implied that I was prepared to find the
money to support her. I indicated that I had a different
view but suggested that we both think about that problem:
Meiss thought Miss Frick would be uninterested but that the
Kress Foundation was a possibility (Norton Simon, Inc.
Foundation?). We agreed that it is unlikely that the
Faculty would invite Mrs. Panofsky as a member even if
it were appropriate; on the other hand, there would be
no question about inviting Janson, Reckscher, or Wolfgang
Stechow to a membership to work on the proposed volume.

J--
e.K.
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THE DIRECTOR

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEYo8Ho

Telcphonc-6og-g'+-HOO

27th November, 1972

Memorandum for the Record:

Two Telephone Conversations with Irving Lavin this morning

Lavin called to chat about Mrs. Panofsky whom he
will be seeing this afternoon. After more conversation
about the present situation and its background we agreed
roughly on the following.

Conceivably Mrs. Panofsky could be supported by
the Institute for as much as two years, either out of
Lavin's Assistant Fund or as a member. If as a member this
would require some special action by the History Faculty.
If she were to be supported at all there would have to be
a clear understanding that there was a definite terminus
to the support. Further, it would be highly desirable to
have someone else involved in the editorial task, e.g.
Heckscher or Janson. I made it plain to Lavin that there
were dangers to me as well as to the Institute in ffi¥king even
what seemed at the time to be perfectly clear arrangements.
I explained to Lavin as I had previously to Meiss that if
Mrs. Panofsky desired to continue to keep the letters and
papers in the Library I could arrange for her to do so even
if she no longer occupied a cage.

ce-
C.K.
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97 Battle Road
Princeton, N. J. 08540

November 25, 1972

Professor Carl Kaysen
Director of The Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton. New Jersey 08540

Dear Professor Kaysen:

I apologize for the delay in acknowledging your letter
of November 14 concerning the use of the cage. so generously
built for the Panofsky papers in 1968. It took me by surprise,
and before answering it I wished to consider carefully the
new situation which it created.

Rirst, let me thank you for the assurance of r. Morgan's
assistance in removing the books and files from the Institute's
library to the house at 97 Battle Road. The practical iffi­
culty of such removal is not the main problem that I must
solve, however. This is rather the safety of my husband's
papers, which besides other r~cords consist of a scholarlf
correspondence of some 15 000 letters, dating from 1920 through
1968, and unpublished manuscripts. These will not be proof
against fire in my small ooden nouse, and I should not wish
to assume the responsibility for their safety there.

Friends and colleagues in the history of art and related
disciplines have been enthusiastically pleased by your
statement that the Institute would like to arrange for and
sponsor a publication of selected letters by E~Nin Eanofsky.
Many have turned over their originals to me, and some have
gone out of their way to provide me at their personal risk
with correspondence no'~ located in Eastern Europe oehind the
Tron Curtain. They did so, because they believed that such
a trioute, as you have ritten, would be "a document of
great and permanent value". Under the impression that the
Institute was seriously interested in this publication,
I have been working primarily with the letters, and so far
have collected, identified, and dated about 6 500 of them,
arranging them according to their authors and chronology.
It will take another year at least to complete this, as must
be done before b~ginning to select and edit them. My meetings
and conversations with Professor Meiss until recently h d
encouraged me to proceed With the work in this way, and
at this advanced stage of it your letter at this t~e took
me the more by surprise.
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- 2 - ( Nove~~er 25, ~912 )

By implication your ~etter now raises in my mind the
~uestion whether the Institute is in fact interested in the
above publication, as I and other scholars had hitherto
believed it was, and in the papers of one or the earliest
continous me~bers of its faculty. Lf it is not, I shall
have to in(luire of other institutions in Europe, if not
in the United States, aoout their interest in the project;
and this ill involve a decision aoout the ult~ate disposition
of Erwin Panofsky's papers and archive. Such decisions
cannot easily be taken of a sudden and should not be lightly
taken, as I believe you ill agree. As I should not ~ike

to take the~ without previous consultation ith Professor eiss,
so I think that I should not take the without the knowledge
of Professor Lavin, Rho, I understand, will in a fe months
take up a professorship in the History of Art at the Institute
and Who, I believe, ill be interested in the location and
disposition of his predecessor's papers.

I should be grateful to you for the expression of your
opinion concerning this problem, the responsibility for the
solution of which I feel most keenly.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Gerda Panofsky

cc: Professor Millard 'eiss
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TilE 1"_TITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON', NEW JERSEY

November 22, 1972

Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Carl,

I send you herewith xeroxes of all
communications to and from Gerda Panofsky.
I wrote to her on November 11, 1971 because
I had heard a rumor that N.Y.U. had arranged
to publish the letters, and because I did not
know whether she still adhered to the decision
she expressed to you that she would herself
do the job. The rumor about N.Y.U. turned
out to be incorrect, and I did not mention it
to her.

The conversation at the end of 1971,
in which I was essentially a listener, was
the only one we have had on the subject.

Millard Meiss
MM: jc
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08Ho

Telcphonc-609-9 2 t-HOo

THE DIRECTOR

Memorandum for the Record

Conversation with Irving Lavin on Panofsky matters in the

Director's Office Friday, November 17, 1972

In the course of a conversation with Irving Lavin
about money and other things, we talked briefly about
Mrs. Panofsky.

1. He asked what commitment the Institute had toward
publishing Pan's letters. I replied ''None.'' He also
informed me that Mrs. Panofsky would not be rehired at
N.Y.C. next year as they were suffering from extreme
budget pressure.

2. I have re-examined the items in the folder which bear
on this point--namely, letter to Mrs. P. April 4 '68 from CK;
reply from Mrs. P. April 9; memo of conversation May 6 '68
between Mrs. P. and CK; letter to Prof. Meiss from CK 5-8-68;
copies of correspondence between Mrs. S. Kahr and Mrs. P.
with covering letter from Mrs. P. to CK dated 5-27-68; copy
of letter of 5-29-68 from Mrs. Kahr to Mrs. P.; memo of con­
versation on 8-21-68 between Mrs. P. and CK; letter to
Prof. Meiss of 8-21-68; letter to Prof. Meiss of 11-7-69.
My conclusion from these is: (1) we have no commitment;
(2) Mrs. Panofsky probably thinks we do. The crucial
point, of course, is whether she is the suitable editor.
My understanding of my original discussion with Millard
Meiss on this point is that he thought not. This I
tried to convey to her in our meeting on May 6, 1968,
and I repeated the point to Millard in my letter to him
on May 8.

~.
C.K.
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97 Battle Road
Princeton, N. J., January 19, 1971

Professor Millard ~eiss

The Institute for Advanced Study

while working with Pan's letters I have just filed his
correspondence wioh you ( a quite considerable vol~e !).
Though I know ~ow oerribly busy you are, I would be never­
theless extre~ely grateful to you, if I could ask your help
in a few instances in order to complete and to identify
these records:

First, there Eust be some handwritten letters by Pun of
which we do not have a copy. As far as I can see by his own
notes, the follo~ing ones are missing:

............ Letter of July 26, 1951,
" "Febr.ll, 1956,~
" "Oct. ~/11956 v(~answer to letter of Oct.8 ),

" II May 31 , 1957,
" "July 31, 1957,
" "Oct. 27, 1957,
" "Nov. 1, 1957,
" "March 21,1959,
" "July 25, 1959,
" " Aug. 14, 1959,
" " Aug. 11, 1960,
" " Jan. 4, 1963,
" " Oct. 19, 1964.

Should you have kept these letters by Pan, you wo~ld do
me an imEense favor, if SOEe day at your convenience you
~ould let Ee have xerox-co~ies of those. Also, in case you
find other handwritten letoers bv Pan that L do nc"t know of,• c~..,e.

I would be very happy, wo~ld you allow me to include",ohem
in his collection.

Enclosed are on the other hand xerox-co~ies of seven and
a half letters by you that-~Q c very rare exception-carry
no date. I wonder whether by reading them over you could
tell me the approximate year, or even month, so thao I will
be able to put them into the place where they belong.

G r a Z i e in fin i tis s i m e in advance
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PI incc':tn, ~~c:W Je:se~( ;v.;:~O

7·10" }'JIl e e :..) r.. .;c:;, for:' JOU~ lettet·.
:es, we _..H' ~ i. ::!et.., .1!lJ ! _e" .. ,y... .1 !'~,J LJ-ir;; :Je-
C':U$C I t:t""'"J, it I could SI.1 .. ~~t a oa.y last
t:ce"c I dccL~e~ h.:l\'1cvcr to ':) nii to Cam,)ci~.,;e

to sae tde fS·lilJ \..'it.i ..i..:;o, .:::nJ nol.' co_a: t~.},)

uce'·5 t~Dt ~re t~e Jusiest of the Y~3r ~t t~e

Institut£. :!ill Y0U ~~ her2 DI00t t~e 17tn,
·;1eo the ter", en~s? I 1:00" t:1at ir. i.:lr off

but it ~uld ~e ever so much better tor me.

Yours,

11illar d l,eiss
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':;7 Kittle Ho d
Prir.cetor., Hew Jersey 08540

!overnber 12, 1971

Professor Millard ~eiss

Institute for Advance~ Study
Prir.ct3 to!l, 1. J. 08540

Dear ciillard:

th3nk you so ~uch for your note of yesterd~y.

It truly ca~e s a surrrise, for I id no lc~~er

hope tnat t~e Institute 'vould ~e really 1nterest­
ed in the once ,roposed ;ublicbticn of select~d

letters by Pan. Kev8rtl.eless over "t e past tnre~

years I huve cor,ti~,ued or. rr.y o'm to assort tr.e
let~ers, to identify ~nd date the~ as ~ell as
tryinG "to retrieve tne hand Iri tten J1;aterial from
the forn,er recipients or the surviving relatives.

':illt3neVer I hOid a SI·are <ifternoon or ever.iL/;;,
I 1eiic~tel ~yself to the ~et"ters, and - f~r froe
he in,,; COl.. ..H~"ted - t.~e :rasen"t cc~~ec"tion of SOLe
thousar. let"ters :filei by author:; bl: in C'lTono­
lo~ic;).l or~er is already 1uite ir:}:re ssive.

You are ri~ht th~t I a~ no~ a little core
relieved h~vin~ finis~ed the a,ost ur8ent ~rocfs

for Pan u:-.d :lavir'6 got rid of ley ir.ventor:; "TClU­
~e~ for 30r~. But nev Oblib~"ticr.s nave coue lip
in tue cear.tiLe, partly because ~ublishers a~­

proac~ed rre, partly because I needed Leans to
li7e ( :1nd to 1,)e a~le to 'Iork "Ii th P~n I s ::Il~ers).

To the forr..er enGager.,er,ts be long" arrong ot. er
co:r.r::i tu:.ents the !1e'V edition of Aboot Suger -';U:1t
I :1l7. J!re:;Jarin;; for t!:e Pri~lceton .E'r:lss. To ti:.e
latter C8.te30ry belor.[;3 r:y lecturing at ~YU ':;i th
surv"ly-course ,,-n'l sst:- inar, - tt.oli6n "the S ring
ter~ on~y, ~ust bec'use I r.e~d ti~e for all
tnose puo~ic~tions.
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But to return to the letters: it Nould be
wouj~rful ~nd I Nould be very happy indeed if
you V'fer ccult! t"lke off a '1uiet l.our to discu~s

'witn ilie tne ;ossibilities of eJitin6 or not a

l selection of Pan'~ correspondence. Give ~e just
ItHO Jays or no eariY hexo Neek so t~at I can
;rer;:3.1'e su e fRc ts that Li.:.;nt 6ive you a concre te
idea of tee !'.UJLo;;rs ot ie tl,ers, t!.ose aLrea.dy
in orier a~d ~~ose soill to e~erge.

Any time after tl:e l',idst of next week "Ie could
arra!'ge an 'l~:,oi~tI:;ent, - just let ~e knO" "'hen
it ',ould be co~venient for you.

~o, I haven't yet co~e ~cross earlier letters
from Pan to you or viceversa, - 'vho knows we.ere
t:Jey:iill turn up a!ld I'lhe trier.

With kindest reg~rds,

yours,

r<--.'~
~

Gerda Pii!lofsky
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fuve3ber 11, 1971

!.rrn. Cori,: P-"1ots',:
~7 Battle ~oaJ

Pri~,;c::.on) :;~':J Jc .. ce"r \'~J4')

ft"r his 1"3t c"nvcr~~tion "it:} you "i>out the publica-
tion of: 3cla=ti.>n of i'':-llo':.:l'ty l s letters, qait..: n t.':lile £1;0
nO\J, thz Direct)r told :.02: or r.nthe=, I Jelievc, rrotc rJC t~,at

he 3d pro?oseo that you °isccss the ~atter t.Jit~l ca. deeause
as I knau you '"ere occupied with a o=.,)cr of i ...Jcdiate editorial
proole:ng and ,Je:ra c,'llicctin ~ the availa:>le outstc:ndin'; lette:-s I
have BU, ::losed t:.at you \1.1 .... <3, not yet rC3dy to tal::. i'::>11 however
that you have ot your C-,rt3n book out of the way I wonder l/:,cther
'We s:1ould not ~CQ::: b"",£orc lonz to e;:chan~e ide.::1s a:Jout a pa:>lica­
tion -- since '~cannot et very f~r ~ith a t. in; of this cort on
~ny socl~l o~c~sio~.

Yours,

Millard l,eisB

P.S. H~V3 you by chance fDund any Eo=e letters from Pan to Ee
L.Jrir.~ t: ~ I thi-""ti~s r-:lJ I i.Jrties?
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May 6, 1971

Professor Meiss:

Only two of the letters listed
by Mrs. Panofsky are amongst those xeroxed.

jc
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Prof. and Mrs. Carl Kaysen

f.r>..Af-Il. ~·~f ""0' pc~
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January 31, 197

Dear s. Panofalty:

Pan' II

fo rd

Thanks ery
utifu1 book

to readi

h for t
Titian

c py f
lch look

My wife joins t appreei ti

incerely YOllrS,

Carl ~ysen

Mr • Gerda Panofllky
97 Battle Koad
Princeton, ev Jer y
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Copy of each of the attached to

Professor Meiss 11-7-69

~B
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97 8ATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY

October 22, 1968

Professor Carl Kaysen
The Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Dear Dr. Kaysen:

once more I am very much indebted to you. Thank
you for having discussed the matter of our house
before the Trustees and for sending me the extract
from the minutes of the meeting.
Now I feel really relieved to make plans for the
future neyond the range of just one month.

Thank you for your understanding that I wanted
the legal situation to be perfectly clear.

Very sincerely yours,

Gerda Panofsky
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Octo r 1. ~6

a. rvin Paaof Ity
97 ttl. a
Pr1.D ton

Jer ey 08540

Dear s. Pauofa y.

I _ ppy to e
t t th Board of rldt••
conti t· t I

latter of April
extract f •
tin& waie ie

5 erely youn

Carl
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EXTRACT FROH THE MINUTES OF THE HEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES HELD
ON OCTOBER 9, 1968

7. Mrs. Panofsky ­
Tenure of 97 Battle
Road

The Director advised the Board that under the

terms of the deed of premises 97 Battle Road,

Princeton, New Jersey the Institute has the

right to repurchase the property and land on

one (1) month's notice. He reported that he

received a letter from Mrs. Panofsky asking

if this period could be extended. He recom-

mended that the term be extended to one (1)

year from the date that the Institute gives

notice. It was

RESOLVED that the term provided in the

deed of premises 97 Battle Road, Princeton,

New Jersey pertaining to notice of repurchase

by the Institute be and the same is hereby

extended to one (1) year.

Attest:

)W (:-1~~
Minot C. Morgan) Jr.U·
Assistant Secretary

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
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ac.e1'll11"1 yours.

C rl b
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON. NEW ..JERSEY

September 26, 1968

Professor Carl Kaysen
Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Dear Dr. Kaysen:

yesterday I admired the new cage in the Library! May I tell
you once more how immensely grateful I am for this generous
solution to store my husband's files and part of his books
for the time being.
I understand fully that this is not meant as a pe~anent

right but only as a temporary - though very efficient - help.
I intend to spend the winter with filing the correspondence
by addressees ( instead of years ) and collecting the missing
handwritten letters from important friends and colleagues,
as I have already started to do by exchanging xerox-copies
with various people and institutions. After this, viz. towards
next spring, we will be able to get a more concrete idea of
the kind and number of letters that. ~ight be considered for
a printed edition - which, as I fervently hope, will enjoy
the patronage of the Institute.
Concerning the house 97 Battle Road may I express ~y renewed
gratitude for the relief that your letter of April 23 has
brought ~e for the future by increasing the period of notice
to one year. To my dismay my lawyer informed me in the mean­
time that your so kind letter written on behalf of the Insti­
tute would, however, remain nothing but a personal agreement
between you and me and would not affect the legal situation
of one month's notice as given by the deed. I would, therefore,
feel extremely obliged to you if you could discuss the
problem with the trustees.

With my very best thanks,

very sincerely yours,

Gerda Panofsky
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gun 21. 196

Dear r4:

eer Panofsll.y cale in this I afl:aid
t decided to do t lettus reel!, and t at elle
is e Inatitute's spon ra 1 ouly respoll8e

t tb t a • di.c.... tbe mat.r i~ you. inia
l:a1eaa every pJ:Obl wa nave r y wol:ried about - bout
the UDd..1rabllity of craat1ng a relatioll8 ip baween Gerda
&ad t4a I.oetituta in It ic:h ahe in eff~t be~ 4 peuiQllel:.
Sba 8IUlO\IDC8<l bal: daciaiOll aftel: 1 bad Agl: to pl:ovid bar
__ atorage apace in tbe lolreJ: level of tIM Library fOJ:
Pan'. lattera, papel:e, etc. It doea seem to me tnat t is
llultipUes tbe 4agu, t I rill ve to ba to b about
mavin ber out of tbe Library w1tbin a r.880 Ie period.

I U.\IIIl8 tbat •
we will talll. furtA r.

Pl:ofaeeoJ: .lillud ai..
iUstoric:al Studies

will be in tou witb you,

<:ordiall"

1 Kaysa
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THE DIRECTOR

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRJNCETON. NEW JERSEY 08Ho

Telcphonc-60g-9z4-Hoo

August 21, 1968

Memorandum for the Record

Conversation in my office this morning with Mrs. Gerda
Panofsky.

1. I raised the question of her moving out of
Professor Panofsky's office. I agreed to provide space
in the second level Library in the form of a lockable cage
in which she could put Professor Panofsky's files and re­
prints. On this understanding she was ready to move out
of the office as soon as the space was available.

2. She indicated she has decided to work on
the letters herself, and wondered whether this could be
done under Institute sponsorship. I suggested that she
discuss the matter with Professor Meiss.

3. She raised the security of her tenure of
the house. Her Lawyer had pointed out that my letter was
not legally binding on the Institute, and that a successor
Director could initiate a new policy, or that I could change
my mind. I agreed that this was the case, but pointed out
that it was my intention to report this change to the Board,
that it would be entered in the Minutes of the Board, and
that that would constitute an additional assurance. I
promised to notify her when this had been done.
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y 31, 1968

s. Gar
97 Batt
PrlDcat

Jersey 0 540

ar s. P ofs y.

Tbanks very
w 1 1&8 t

will U.nd a proper

for tb picture of you
appy to ree.Iv ,
pl ce 10 tue I titute.

I grateful for tbe copy of
rooply to you, d wU.l cl it t t e fil of t e
items we sbould i t tile approprlat

Sincerely yo rs.

t:ar1 Kaysell

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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liard.

a atta d v1.11
develop ts ill respect to
Pan's latters. I pl to

y t.

o you tne latest
th~ p licati of
o nothi g out tn

With wa t regards.

ordially,

Carl aysCD

•

Profes or
RiUo Hot
llr\l8sela
el i

llard :leiss
1
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 31, 1968

Professor Carl Kaysen
Institute for Advanced Study

~E~~~~~9~L__~~_~~E~~r_9~2~9_

Dear Dr. Kaysen,

yesterday, on Memorial Day, I had two arthistorian visitors, -

one from the Metropolitan useum in New York, the other from
Munich, - who wanted to discuss a problem in my husband's Dtirer­

book. Dr. Bruno Lohse from Munich ( Laplacestr. 13, 8 Mtinchen 27 )
brought me "instead of flowers" a beautiful enlargement of a

photograph taken of my husband last year at Munich during the

ceremony of awarding the order of the Pour-le-merite to him.
Dr. Lohse gave me in addition another enlargement of the same
photograph as a gift for the Institute, which I am herewith

forwarding to you.

I am enclosing also a Xerox-copy of Mrs. Sidney Kahr's letter of
reply that arrived today.

Sincerely yours,

Gerda Panofsky

Enclosures
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TWENTY-FIVE EAST EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y.

May 29, 1968

Dear Gerda:

It seems more likely that my memory was greyed by sorrow than
that the condition of your house I s paint gives rise to any
doubt as to its color. In any case, I feel foolish to have
spread this inaccurate recollection so widely. Oddly enough,
other members of the birthday delegation who have read the
letter have not corrected me.

Yes, I was aware that the rights to Pan I s letters would belong
to you; it was for this reason that I was delibera tilly vague
about this proposal in my letter to the alumni. It seemed
worthwhile nevertheless to use this opportunity to find out
who among the alumni had letters from Pan which they would be
willing to make available to us simply in order to preserve
them, if not for publication. I am delighted to know that The
Institute for Advanced study is planning to publish a selection
of the letters, with your approval. I think I can speak for
the Alumni Association (though of course I would seek approval
of the Board before acting on this) in offering to let the
editors have the information we are gathering, if they wish it.
Please feel free to let them know this. Personally I would
be very hapP,1 to cooperate in every way I can in furthering the
pUblication.

The idea of pUblishing the letters did not originate with me,
though I certainly favored it. More than one valuable book
could be made of Pan's remarkable letters, it seems to me. The
book that I envisaged, comprising letters to students and
colleagues, would have dealt solely with iconographic and
iconological problems and would have been illustrated with the
works of art under discussion and with comparative material.
other volumes, addressed more to the general pUblic, might deal
with philosophical, literary, and other types of content.

Sidney and I look forward to seeing you soon. With love from
both of us,

As ever,

Mrs. Erwin Panofsky
97 Battle Road
Princeton, New Jersey 08~O

"
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY

May 27, 1968

Prof. Carl Kaysen
The Intitute for Advanced Study

Princeton N. J. oc54o_________ L _

Dear Dr. Kaysen,

according to our telephone conversation I am sending you the

enclosed Xerox-copies of my correspondence with Mrs. Sidney Kahr,
who is a good friend of ours.

Concerning my opinion on a possible edition of my husband's
letters by the Institute, I can only assure you that I have
not changed my mind neither in a negative nor in the positive

way since we talked about the matter on May 6. I did not write
to you afterwards because we had decided to wait until

Professor Meiss' return, but I would like to thank you for
your speaking so openly to me about your reasons and concerns,

which I appreciated very much.

May I take advantage of this letter to thank you also for

your communication of the resolution of the Trustees of the
Institute for Advanced Study. I should like to express my
gratitude to the Trustees for their sympathy.

With kindest regards,

sincerely yours,

Gerda Panofsky

En.closures
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY

may 24, 1968

mrs. Sidney Kahr
2S East 85th street

New York, N. Y.

Dear madlyn,

thank you eo much for your kind and thou9htful letter that

I got this morning. I was deeply touched by yOUI: words about

Pan and by your plans to honor his memory. This is one move

wonderful token that Sidney and you have given us of your

sincere friendship. Conjuring up the sunny day of last year's

march, when you arrived with the New York birthday-delegation,

is rather melancholic, and since you wished Pan to get at leas~

two hundred years old, those happy days seem to have passed

more than a century ago. Nevertheless I was somewhat amused

by your describing our house as grey, it is actually white,

but I know well enough that it needs to be painted.

I am also touched by your suggestion to collect Pan's letters

to students and colleagues and eventually to print them.

I have, however, one objection to this, The Institute for

Aaanced StUdy intends to sponso~ for an edition of Pan's

selected letters in a very generous way. Would it not be better

to include those let~ers, that you are trying to collect, in

bhis edition instead of printing them separately?rnCidentallYl

do you know that letters always belong to the person who has

written them*and not to the one who has received the letter?)

I hope to see you before long, i.e.as soon ss I have the

litian-proofs and also page-proofs of my own out of the house.

Please~ve Sidney my kindest regards and be sure of my love

8S ever,

yours
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TWENTY-FIVE EAST EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y.

May 22, 1968

Dear Gerda:

Somewhat to my dismay, I find myself President of the Alumni
Association of the Institute of Fine Arts. This happened rather
suddenly and too late in the academic year for the smooth
ordering of the necessary business. I would have liked to speak
with you before sending out the annual letter to the members,
but I was hesitant to bother you with the aspect of it that
concerns you, which is the suggestion, which apparently arose
in a number of places at the same time. that we attempt to
collect and perhaps some time publish a collection of passages
from Pan's letters to students and colleagues.

I do not intend to give you the impression that you need to
talk about this now with me or anyone else, but only to keep
you infonned, so that you will hear about my letter first from
me rather than from someone else and perhaps inaccurately. For
this reason I enclose a copy of the letter which has been mailed
to the Alumni Association list. Needless to say, if you wish
to make any cOllllllElnts, I will be very glad to know your thoughts
about this proposal or anything else you might care to mention.

At the same time, I must say I am very sorry to send you the
letter; it makes me sad, and I can imagine its effect on you.

Please do let me know when I can help you.

With affectionate regards trom Sidney and me,

Mrs. Erwin Panofsky
97 Battle Road
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
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Dear Alumnus/a:

THE. ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

of the Institute of Fine Arts
t EAST 78TH STREET

NEW YORK. N. Y. 10021

May 9, 1968

BoAJtD OF DlItBCTOU:

MILTON W. BROW,." C"lIir,"~u.

JAMBS S. ACKERMAN

ROBBltT ALBXANDSR

ELEANOR BARTON

RICHARD G. CAnoTT

EUaBTH DUSBNIIP:Y

JOHN H. B. KNOWLTON

HulY S. PAlKa III

OFFICERS:

MADLYN KAHil:

MICHAIlL MsLHtTZICT

HBLHN. MUBNSTDaUCD

I

I

It was noon on a crisp, sunny Saturday in March of last year when ten members of the
Alumni Association arrived at the grey house on Battle Road in Princeton to present
the Association's gift to Pan on his seventy-fifth birthday. Professor and Mrs.
Panofsky warmly welcomed the visitors, and their peerless Emma set out a splendid
lunch. Nobody but Pan could have managed so well to be simultaneously the gracious
host and the semi-surprised guest of honor. He was pleased to receive the new com­
plete edition of Mozart's letters and even more delighted with the little "diploma"
Shirley Alexander had made to communicate our birthday wishes, which, as Pan later
wrote, "outweighs all imaginable academic 'distinctions 'll a What we truly wished was
that he would live to be at least two hundred years old, teaching all the way. As
it turned out, we were not to celebrate with him even one more birthday.

Beyond everything else that he so superbly was, Pan was a teacher. He had taught
his seminar at the Institute on the December day when the illness struck, and it was
entirely in character that he managed during his last weeks, when he could do piti­
fully little, to send in the grades of his students. Perhaps it was the feeling he
radiated that he was with you that provided the single most valuable lesson of this
great and famous man for students who would also be teachers. Not long ago a student
who had been hesitant to approach him about a problem she was working on reported
jubilantly: "It was easy. You know right away that he likes you. You don't have
to prove anything. It

Harry Bober spoke for us in the notice the Alumni Association had published in the
Times: "The Alumni of the Institute of Fine Arts of New York University mourn the
death of Erwin Panofsky. He was our teacher for almost four decades from his very
first year in this country until this, the last year of his life. As teacher, he
gave us unstintingly and inspiringly of his knowledge and lore, of wisdom and excite­
ment about images, words, art, love, and life. In the radiant warmth of his teaching,
students matured early to scholarship and became his colleagues, and then he gave us
and shared even more for he had ever so mUch to give. For all of us it is a much
lessened world without our beloved Pan."

In the world of art history his erudition, wit, and wisdom will play their part as
long as books are read and courses are taught. Those of us who have had the privilege
of being students within his orbit and of feeling directly or indirectly the unique
richness that his personality brought to his learning would like to keep his inspira­
tion alive in a more personal sense. At the same time, we wish to do him honor.
How shall we do this? Please let us know your thoughts about it. If you are moved
to send money to be put aside for a Panofsky memorial fund, please do so, in deciding
what form the memorial should take, it would be helpful to have some idea of the
amount of money that can be devoted to it. One suggestion that has been made is that
we should collect photocopies of letters that Pan wrote to students and colleagues.
Eventually it might be possible to print a private edition of selections from these.
If you have any letters from him, please let us know your reaction to this proposal
and whether you would be willing to send copies for the Alumni Association archives.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVA CED STUDY
PRINCETO , 'EW JERSEY 085+°

Telephonc-60g-g '+-++00

THE DIRECTOR

Memorandum for File

Appointment with ~trs. Erwin Panofsky and Dr. Kaysen in the
Director's Office 11:00 a.m. Monday, May 6, 1968

In a discussion with Mrs. Panofsky on several matters the
following points were covered:

1. She understands that her husband's office has to be
made available. We agreed to talk in the beginning of September
about moving things out.

2. I reassured her about the house and said that she should
simply count on living there for the near future without concern.

3. We discussed the question of a volume of Pan's letters.
She asked why she should not do the job herself. I raised the
possible dangers of her getting into an indefinite relation with
the Institute both from her own point of view and ours. We agreed
we would discuss it further on Millard Meiss's return.
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Same letter sent to:Professor Hans Panofsky, 1179 Oneida St.
State College, Pa.

!TaL. Wolfgang K.B. Panofsky, SLAC, Stanford, Calif.
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April 23, 1968

Mrs. Irwin Panofa y
97 Battle aoad
Princeton, N Jersey

Dear Mrs. P nofsky:

you very -..c:h for your letter of
April 20. I _ glad to hear wlult you have t say
and would he lea.ed to talk with you further at the
earliest convenient a portunity for y Please call
Mrs. Bort.ll en you are back in Princeton, nd sbe
will arr n e for us to get to ether.

underst tid frOlll WoHgan that he a is
deeded the houae over to yo, nd I en-
1 letter ch bas tbe effect of iocreasin

of notice the Institute will give you before
i8 de in the atatus of the xiati arr nge­
mina your bouse.

Witb best wi.be. for a ceful trip to Cal-
ifornia, a 100 in. fa ard to .eeina Y u,

Sincaraly yours,

Carl by.en

Inclosure
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 20, 1968

Professor Dr. Carl Kaysen
The Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Kaysen,

thank you so much for your letter of April 15.
Meanwhile my former letter of April 9 is superseded in two
points: the Will has not only the probate, but Hans and
Wolfgang have transferred all of their interests in my
husband's manuscripts and other papers, including the letter
entirely to ~e. I also had the chance to talk at least
with Wolf at great length about a possible selected publi­
cation of my husband's letters.

To discuss the matter further and in more detail I should
like to come over to your office some day. This Wednesday,
April 24, I am, however, planning to join Wolf on his
return to California and to spend a few days with his family
in Los Altos. I will be back in Princeton on April 30.
May I call Mrs. Bortell early in May and ask for an appoint­
~ent at any time that would be convenient for you ?

Thank you for forwarding me a copy of the letter from
Utrecht University.
With kindest regards,

sincerely yours,

( Gerda Panofsky )
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY

PRINCETON. NEW JERSEY 08540

]ERLMIAH S. FISCH

Secreury
31] Nassau HaH

To: Prof. Dr. A. C. de Vooya, Rector Magnl!Lcua
Pro!' Dr. J. Lanjouw: Secre tary
Senaat der Rijkaun versiteit te Utrecht

Honored Colleaguea:

l
~l

Jeremiah S. Finch
Secretary of the Univ slty

university permit me to extend to
f Utrecht moat cordial greeting.

On behalf
the Senate of the un v

Princeton Unlveralty acknowledge a with a preclatlon
your letter of April l, 1968, expressing aympa in the deceaae
of Profenor Erwin Panobky. A. a vlaltl er, and
recipient of the degree of Doctor of Lette I causa, he
was warmly esteemed y his many fri a d asso . tes In the

nlverslty. /}

Dr. Panobky's academic ~,,(was, however, at the
Institute for Advanced Study, n I 0 i institution which is not
actually connected with Prin eon U r y, although there are
close ties. 1 am therefore e ding y letter to Dr. Carl Kaysen,
Director of the Institute.

prU 10, 1968
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97 BATTLE ROAD

PRINCETON. NEW .JERSEY

April 9, 1968

Professor Carl Kaysen
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, ew Jersey

Dear Mr. Kaysen,

thank you very much for your extremely kind letter of A ril 4.
May I to begin with express my deep gratitude for all the help
and protection that you are giving me in my present situation.
May I further thank you for your visit to the house, and for
the c ommeoorati on, jointly arranged with the New York Institute
which must have been beautiful from what r was told by Harold
Chemiss and Mrs. Forster. At the same time r should like to
regret that I was physically not able to see you, nor to go
to New York.

The request of your letter is another token of your sincere
friendship. It seems to me, however, too soon to make decisions
upon a selected publication of my husband's letters, both for
legal and personal reasons.

Legally we cannot dispose of any literary rights before the
Will is probated. Nor do I want to concede anything by impli­
cation without having agreed with Hans and Wolfgang upon the
main question, whether my husband himself would have approved
of such an edition.

Though most of the letters ere written for professional
reasons, they are also documents of lifelong and close friend­
ships and therefore very personal. oreover my husband used
to answer a great deal of his correspondence in his own hand­
writing of which there would be no record in the files. To
publish a proper selection Mould mean to contact eople all
over the world. Furthermore the editor would have to be familiro
with my husband's predilections and dislikes in order to
restrict the enormous number of letters not only quantitatively
but also qualitatively in the right proportion. I guess, such
a job would require utter devotion over a period of at least
two or three years.
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I am inclined to say, that I myself ~rincipally would
have no objections to your most generous offer. For the
above reasons my consent would, however, depend on who
would do the editorial work. I would further reserve the
right to myself to retain material which I consider being
private, and I would ask to share in the responsibility
of the choice and any editorial questions.

With kindest regards,

sincerely yours,

( Gerda Panofsky )
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EDGAR S SMITH

HENR.Y M STR.ATTON. D (1949-1963

HUGH D. WISE. JR

HENRY S. BROAD
HOMER R. ZINK

JOHN ROBERT HEHER
FRANK P REICHE
WII..LIAM G. WOOD

GA.R.R.ETT M. HEHE R

SI\MAYl..J'I. D. DEUTCH

April 5, 1968

Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Olden Lane
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Doctor Kaysen:

Following your telephone call on Wednesday, I did some
research into the question which you raised concerning the con­
struction of Professor Panofsky's will. It was difficult to
reaeh a quick opinion, and I called again this morning to
request a copy of the will. Mrs. Wakeham was good enough to
send me a copy, in confidence, which I am returning.

In response to your question as to whether the literary
property in letters written by Professor Panofsky, and unpublished
books and other writings, passed to his wife under Article Third
or to his residuary beneficiaries under Article Fourth of the
will, it is my opinion that they pass under Article Fourth. The
main paragraph in Article Third refers to tangible personal
property, and the courts in New Jersey and other states have
been almost unanimous in construing such clauses. The courts
have held that money in bank accounts, for example, would not
pass under such a clause, even though the bank book was found
with the personal possessions. It is my opinion that literary
property would be considered the same way, and would not be in­
cluded as a part of the tangible personal property. The diffi­
culty is the reference to "books and manuscripts" in this clause,
and also the reference to "all contract rights under which I
receive royalties." The latter clause particularly is not
usually bracketed with a bequest of tangible personal property.
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Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director

Page 2

April 5, 1968

It is still my opinion, however, that the literary
property would pass under Article Fourth. The clause
"books and manuscripts" in Article Third would, in connec­
tion with Dr. Panofsky's own writings, pass to Mrs. panofsky
the actual tangible articles, but not the publication rights.
The situation would be similar to that of letters written to
a third person, wherein the recipient has the right to use, and
even sell, the original letter, but does not have the right to
publish it. That right remains in the writer.

Finally, I feel that the clause regarding "contract
rights under which I receive royalties" refers only to rights
under existing contracts for books and other writings, and
does not refer to literary property which has not yet been
published or otherwise made subject to formal agreement.

This opinion may cover more area than you were concerned
with, but I did not wish to give an off-hand opinion which might
be too casual and lead you astray.

HRZ:ejs
Enclosure

Yo rs very truly,

B~~Zi~' y
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Original Will filed in J. Seymour Montgomery's clients'
will box, First National Bank of Princeton, East Nas,sou
Street Branch, Princeton.

I. EH\\IN PAl\i(;I;~('t. residi1J and domiciled in lhe Towost.lp

ot Prlnct.:ton. County of ",,!er'cor ond St~tc of New Jersey. do her'ehy iTl:Jkc,

,ubltsh and declare this to be Illy LOst \'iUl and Testament. hereby relloki 'u

all other WHls and Codicils h",rctofore IrJade by me.

rIRST: it is my desire to be cremated with as little

ceremony 8S may be Dossibl<:.

SbCOND: I direct tl1.&t all r:,y detts. funcral expenr:cs

I adminlt;trlltlon expenscs be paid as soon as practicable after r.;)1 deoLl.

Tl-IIHD: I gille cnd bcqllcnth to my friend GLrtDA S G~L.

prescntly of 132 South Olden Lsne, PrlLcclon, New Je;rsey, to who;n I

anticijJate bcln::; llUlrried in the n.::nr tuLU':-C, nll of my e!mhil13, hOL[;"hold

furniture. furnishingb. cljulplllcnt, utcuf:lls and supplies. plwsieol,10d

persona I effcct". dom""tie nniolalc. automobiles llnd boots with all tooll'.

equipment rhcn:for, bool:s and lil:inuscripts. pictul·eD. works ot art. ,,;, .... <--- ---
\~are. pe\,rer, plate. chino, zlass and nil other tun~ible persoll!lll)rOr,~rtJ

owned by r"e at tile time of my d,;;::tll. hut not tein;; limited to those crt!

of the classes hereinabove specifically mentioned In tilis Anlcle; cl~o all

,I contract rigilt6 under which 1 receive rovaitles.
I

If said GCT,DA SOEl\GEL doc<l not sl!:;:/ive me t'l!~

kJllCY s[la1l lapse and shall become a.le: be a [Jon of my rt.zi~(.~rv c::=...

u

I I give and bequeath the Stlffie accorJin:;Iy. as hereinafter proviccd in Arlic Ie

FIFTH.

FCUHTt1: r ~Ive ~ntl ddiri!Je to said, G~I'.DA &('i:..1\

II

'or a ,period of one year frohl the dare of rny dearll, the absolute er.d (';rc.

use of the real property \',llic:l is my l'c£iidcncc at tile dote of t:1Y d~:.tI1 B'i

the end of such one-yc::\l' period I .:;ivc and ded-lle the reai propeny to IT'y

i \/' ..;.

at
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I~. ,~ lU' jlt.

sons, HANS A. A. PANOrSKY and WCLPCANG K. H. PANOrSKY, In cC]ual

shares and if only one of theCl be living at the end of such ene-year period.

thcn the whole thereof to tho one survivinJ.

If n<:lther of my said sons is lIvi nJ lit the end

of such one-year period, then this devise shall lapse and the sold r(.:ul

property shall become and be a part of my residuary estate and :>hall be

disposed of lIocordlngly 1:'.9 herdnnfter IJIOvided in Article PIFT...

Dl.lr1n3 !luid e"c-y,-,ur period followLlc.. the dute o.

r;w death, the said GEHDA SOE.tGLL s,1ull be responsible for the paylne••t

of real estate taxes. maintenance and I.lsurance upon end In co;-],1cclioil Vllt·l

OilY said residence and conten:s. but the amount of taxes to be nald bv her

shall be only that portion nut paid by th~ INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S

LOUIS llAMBERGER AND t,ms. PELlX FULD FOUNDATION. pursc:lnt to

Agreement between me and it, cor-talned in a letter to me from Hobert

Oppenheimer. Director of cold INSTITUTE. dated June 3, 1957.

" [

FIFTH: I give, devisc and bequeath all of the rest, reslClul.O

I and remainder of my property, both r(;:11 and pcrsonal, of whatever natJre. ii"i
: wherever loco-ted In three equlli sh:lres to tne said CERDA SOEHGEL [;lid :0

1 1lIy coid sons, HANS A. A. I'ANOFSKY and V.OLFGANG K. H. pf.Nor'SK

If the Bold Gc.RDA SOI:::RGEL dace not Jurvive me then I give, devise nnd

bcqueath my s.ald rcsldur.ry cst:1te to my soid Elons In equal shan::>.

If either one G£ G1Y said son:" or both, d"cs not

survive..: me. I /;Ive, devise 0 od bCCJt..~th the shore of my residu:!ry cstnt<;.
I
! devised and bequeathed to Buch ceceO-scd son, to his is&ue me. &u:vilimr t:

I equal shares. rer stlrrcs and no~ per c: )IW •

I If neither of Illy "aid sons nor allY Issue of tnc..lrc

I curvive me, I give, devise and bcc;ucotll the whole of my said rC5iduory

-'>-
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Ii"

estate to the said GERf;}\ SUERGGL.

L-. ............. _.Jtl 110: .-.'

I

SIXTH: I h:lre1Jy numlnate, constitute and appolr.t 1" I

FIRST NATIO.",\L BAhK OP PHI.,CE1uh, of jh'l"ceto.l, New J<:ncy, ..I,

Executor of this my Lasr Will a••d Testam<lnt. If saW Bank fails lO cL<Jl

resiVlS, or is removed, then I h... reby nomInate and appoint my con,

.".. A. PA••OFSKY. <.15 flolc Executor tLereaf i;; the placiJ ar.d ere"d or t'll'"

1 HE t'IRST ~;ATIO..,AL EA,.J( Or- PRL.Ci::Tfbi. ."elther (1f my 1::<:<:,.; .tor

hercL,above nomin:lled shc.ll be r<::qllln.;..l to file any bond or otl.c.r b~i. J

In any jurisdiction wh;1teVCr for the fullo.lful pel-Cormancc of its or Ills ct,..

hereunJer.

SEVE},TI-I: 1 trust 10 tll;; genero6lty of my sons awv<.;- I......·...

II to recognize my great apprecil1t.cn [or the rnany ycars of f1l1thful r.ervlc

thy former domestic employee. [}LRTllA 7I£GLMll\GE.-. of 28/"l

d~rJi"(lndstnISfie, Hamburg. GE;cffi~ny. snd my present domestic e •

EMMA ErpS. uf 175 Bn-ch Avenue, 2ril1cetGl1, New Jersey, a.d Ai

of 11-1 Dempsey ,\venuc. Princeton, ~..Vl Jc;rsc j, (ll,d, thereforE.', 1 rc ;uc~_,

,hue GO nor direct, thut they ar.o the iJuuh'oI' of (hem, ma!~e !lorn') Hn:..r.::t

IlprOVISlon for the utove-nil1I1CU (jomclitlc employees from eke ~':CGtt. ot II

esteee inherited b'J them. in such nm::>l.nttl I)nJ 2{ eueh times tH1 t

may deem appropr1c.tc to t.;~;;ress my tcc!tnr.s of IIpprccic.tior- l)

for the (l.lid employee,'•

• E IGtrm: My Exccuto:r hCH'1l1ubove named l:<hnll have

following powe~s unU autil';)rlry c: a dL:;.:~-.;..r!on':17:y n::.tul-C:

. 10 l'ctiiln any part or all of my cc:a~;: 1.1 I

orm in which IlcilVC it, even th ,I r iJt i,l the form of Inver t, ._

llllder the laws of an}' jurisdiction for c.n executor or ll·usrce.

b. To ,Hvide or distribute my csrcte wholl

cosh or wholly 10 kind and pnrtly in cash D.nd partly in kJ::u, wirt power
-3-
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hut purpose to determinc the valucs of s(;ch property.

c. To sell, r.Jortf,age. divide. cxchan,~c. leasc

nd otherwise manage and elisjjoSC of at public or private sa Ie. all prop"n

oth real a nd personal. without applicotion to any court. provided, hov,ever,

hat if said GERDA SOERGEL survives me. this power shall not apply to ::lny

cal property which has been occu;;Ied us our l"csidcnce either an a full-ti'i,e

r port-time basis. It is my intl'ntion by this sUb-purn,,;raph "c" thet my

"'xecutor shall have an o::bsolutc and unclu.:Jliflcd power of sale over such re~l

roperty. unuHected by the pass:lJe of time or by the condition ot my cst~tc.

ny sale of such real property made pur,mant to the power hereIn Jr.::ntc

"hall be conclusively presul11ed to have been reqUired for the payr"cnt o( I':",}'

'ebts or for the administration and distribution of my estate. It Is r.1Y iot(;.,-

ion that any dC03d of my Executor affcctinJ; such real property. which is \'aliJ

S to form and is properly executed. shall be conclusively presulll"-d to C01~";;y

alld title to such property.

d. To invest .lily and all of the property U!1J fund

f my estilte In any real or personal property including, but not bdn:;

class ~ncludingcor.l non ::;t",-Ls

d as legal for eX~litor;; in nn

e. To exercise all votill~ and.other ri.;lJt..-; in

!'onnection with all cecuritlcs <lnd ilWcstl'.l<.nts In my ~st~te lncludi.l:; tile

,imit<:d to, investments ::md securities of an

~ithout being limited to investmcnrs clas,,!ii
.I
urisdiction.

1

itht: (1) to vote in p",rcoll or by pl"O:,.j, (2) to dcleg.\tc discrctI0:1:lry

,wers. (3) to Join in any reor,,;anizet,on or protective committee <l11J ma.;-'l
I

~ny payments in connection therewith, (4) to consont to tho fcofJanization,

~onsolidatlon, merger 01" discolution of any corporation and (5) ro c::cl'cis_,

fell and purchase stock rights and to make uny and all puyrnents tn connectio,1

I
-4-

I'

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



'PI I. .". I ~ Ufj .~ .'~I

herewHh.

f. To settle. compromise and adjust any "nu nil

-laims by or against I1,C or r:1y estate.

g. To borro\~ h'om any source, includin,; one or

nore of thenselves, such sum or sumb of money as is necessary or propc:r

'or the advonta<;c;oul:I settlement and ac;nil1istration of my estate.

h. To cause .:lny and all securities to be rcgistc....ed

'n the name of a nominee or 1101.1in(.;e::>.

1. To join WIth said GERDA SOERGEL in in,;ol •.~

.:lX returns for anv period prior to or bUb::;cquem to my death and to p::lY .:tny

!~ortion of sucb tax, up to the Whole ther"of.

j. To retein Cony shere of my estate or :lnY income

,.,hich becomes payable to a minor until such minor attuins the Dge of t\',,,nty­

ne years or &ooner dies, with all the powers of investment and i'·•..lnJsc. ,l"',lt

ercLlbefore In this Article EIGHTH gr.:lnted to such Executor (who 1='3}'

laim such compcns«rion as 16 allowed to a guardian) and subject to the

rovisiona of Article NIt-TTH, below; and to collect the incor-Ie tllerefr,.lIn

nd to pay over or apply all or any parr of such share and of thc inCOl71C

herefrom as it mav dC(';iH necessary 01' advisa.ble to or for tll" usc, SUP;lort.

nointcnance nnd education of such mln0r eithcr by payment directly to GLCn

"inor or to his or her guardian 01' to t:1e person v. ith whum lK or sl.e .,1. y

or bV'payment directly for gcods snd services furnis!!c': to suell

.inor. The rccei!Jt of ::lIlY p":2"con to w!lom such payment is rnade shall b...

cerncd full and sufficient acquittance therefor.

r·nNTIl: The following administrative !Incl interoretnLivc

O\',crs and pro\l'isions sllall gO\l'ern the administration of my cst::l.t"

-;,-

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



I", ••

and th~ conduct of my E:..:ccutor :;.forc;;';'!Ci:

".

Persons dCllllng with my Executor shall !'ot he

obligated to look to the appllcction of ar.y moneys paid to it or nino

IN WlTNf:.SS WHLlU:.uF, I. the said Te.;tatvr. E.l.\UN P.\NG ?L~.

!leve hereunto set my h:.ln~ lind scol thl... 7th day of June

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred nnd sixty·six.

uh::.ccibcd. Senlcd. Published Illd
Ded!lred by Erwin Panofsky, the
!Jove-nllmed -restate%". co be his

L<1Gt Will and TestntTt"'llt. ill tile
rcscncc of uS 1\1110 were :3 11 present
t the same time E.lld ;;ho. there­

upon. at his request nnw in his
,lr-csence lllld In the presence of
:lch olller have llercunto subscribed
lIr names as V\itn~sst;s tin» 7th

y of June • 196b.

y

(L~

Lois Powers

Beverly R. Guarr,o

J. Seymour MO:ltgomel'y

.

-6-

26 Beatty St.

Trenton, N. T.

1333 Cedar Lane

Trenton, N. J.
325 Nassau. St.

."
Princeton; hJ. J.
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i
! ceremony as may be posbiblc.
•
•

II

Ii Original Will filed in J. Scymo" MOI1',:10mCry ~ .:io.
I, will box. First Nalio..al B:lnk jf Pl' •.1cc'ron, E:: ..;t :1\_15•••
I Street Branch, Princeton.
I I. El,'\IN PAt~G.;S.~Y, rL",icj'1;j M.d domiciled Ll tt._ ·:0, •... ,:,)

lor Princ..:ton, County of i\:icn.:cr nnJ E.t,~w of New Jersey, do 11cn:;.,/ '"[(:" ;L.

! t,Ublish und declare thls to be n,y Lust hill end Tc::;ta;ucnt. hcn:lJy n.v -'" •.1....

i .iall othcr Wills and Codicils heretoforc n,ade by me.

I Fm~T: lr 16 iuy dC~,l'" tu bc Cl'''''·.::,cd with os 1::,1"

,. C "'. '1 " r" tl'"1 ~ \ .\'. 'I '-"r.' ~.' ~.;,)J- V~'lL.J. \.~L 1. .U ""~ • ••.y Ul".. ~~, ~ \",;~ •• c....,~.J ~ 01~

adlninist::.::n:ion e::iJ..:nc<.....;,; ~...; p:'Ld':5 Sv..... il 4.l ..J ..;l\.lCLlc..tble U.·L\..._ .•. 'j (..!":"~Lj.

THmo: I .:jlv~ ~nd bc(~ ..t(';Q.th to .1J./ f.:icf1l... G1:.nDA SO_L'~C_~l-,

prL_".lcly 0' 13:: Somh Ol-:Cil L;cnc, l"1': ..C('IO'1. New Jec:;c:,. lC. ..\ •

untic:p::.t..; JC~L_, ~ ..._r,~·i~r.. i~ :hl... n-.:nr .h... iJ.t... , .:.11 0: r~1Y clo(hin_" ...... s .....

I fUrt~i .. ;J:C, i. ........ .:.ilUn~L, ........ uii~J;C;~t, Ul\..... .:. .....;1 ... ncr ..,) ..\)~/ ....... _, I J ...

pc.::L....... _1 ....:l................ , f...lO~ ....... ,;".""~c ,.,1iuIClc, .:'\i..,,"'I... ~.~ .. .i.e:.) : .... .... '..... : .. t", '.

cqui.,~-''':.jt rh~:.· .....:v~:, l~O._.3 "';':-Id •• ~:.11LSC::~,t")tl • ~Ji(;c.u;:\""~. \C, ....:~:...; : ·c, _.lv ... __ ._..-
V,Ol .... _\.i..cr, .. 1........ , .: ... I!. .... , ... l.... ..;S~:·....... ~~ ... :'._Jo"l.\.~n$iblc~,)c...,

own_j by f...C ... -: ~ ..... ril)'j~ 04. ~";;i ...i\J~t~l~ "A.:t r..... ~ :. ....... ::.., l:" ittCJ to ..

...1'(

-"

.....

of c~ ..:: classes l1erC ..1aL0V ~ ,,[._':l:ically ITlC;;llOl1eC •-•• ,.' .'_uie,....

COllo.•-c:.C[ riJ,.l::" cndl. ....· ,~",&1ic j i ::-~.:~ivc royaiL~2 .

.. : &._s.~. GE~\-J~\ S(...~~ .. \C.. .... ,...J14_' " ....: i.dl,;.

I", Y S11~111 .~ " .' " ,. C"111" "111" - ,""" 'y ,. -'\';o.J' I.. , 1..0 _l ,J v v. ,.. ~(.... l . (" ..... • .. 1

I ~i\' ..... :ll1d bcqL.w..l: .. i·l~ SC.h'U,.. ~~cordln...,ly, ~t~ J. • ..::_.I.,........... ~ ..~:: ).:cv ..~ .... _ lr.. =~:cl~

FlF7H.

FCU";:•..: igivcc.. .. _ .... ,~ ... c.:.~

'or -"'fl'OC' r'o" ,,-, '0 'IC (j· .. t......... U , .... J ...'-.~ ... •• It ""\. ...... .... .. ~" ........... ~~~~vai t

usc ...... ~h'-.; :: ...... _· ..:;..;; ..... ..:;·t. \I.~~ .... i is nlY ;....'- ... ~ _ _'....... - .... , ....... 1... ..
.'".,\,. ........... , I

..11,.

th o '-d 0' .. c'n r·~"-,,c .. ·· . "'od I <Tl've '.i..,....;. .. 4~L. V.I ..... J·'"l.r-'..; .. ~ 0 ' ....._-.,.,.~...... ~.-. ... ... 1. •. :.'" ty t .... .-
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sons, HANS A. A. PANOrSKY ar.d WCLPC,\NG K. H. I'ANOrSKY, in cc.l.tll

shores and if only one of them Le livinJ at the end of sucll one-your p"rlo,",

then tile whole thereol to the one survivinJ.

If neither of Illy said sons is livin,3 at lile omJ

of such one-year period, then this devise shall lapse aad the said 1'(;:01

property shall become and be a part of Illy residuary estr.te and .;;:ull be

disposed of accordingly no herdnafter lJi:"ovidcd in Article rIFTl

Durin~ said o,..e-year period followi,lg liK ,bte ot

11y death, the said GLHDA SOE;\GEL sllall ce respon::;ible for the p::'yI:10.:,

of real estate taxes, mailltenam:e :md Llsurance upon a:1d in CO;1i1CCllcJ:! \,i~lj

my said re&ldence and cO:Jccnts, but the amoul1t vf [O)(OS to be p::1ld by :1';;1'

shall be oilly that portion not p:Jid by the INSTITUTE paR ADVi.NeED Sl'lJDY

LOUIS l3AMBERGER AND MRS. rELIX FULD FOUNDP.TION, pUl"LU;,n, to ::1n

Ag,rccmenr between me and it, contained in a letter to me from Robert

Ol)i)enhcimer, Dil"ecror o~ c:Jtd INSTITUTE, dated June 3, 1\.157,

FIFTH: I give, devi::Jc :::nd bcquecth r,ll c~ the rest, n':;ldLI'-' i

and remainder of my pro~crty, both 1'(;01 :Jnd personal. of \',h::1tcver n.ltll~·(; i)"eI
I I

i wherever located in three equal shores to the said GERDA SOERGl.::L ciid to I
I my snid sons, HANS A. A. PANOFSKY end WOLPGANG K. H. P}\NO['S;(Y.

If t11C said GERDA SOERGEL docs not ourvive me then 1 give, devise end

bequeath my ~Uid rCGidunry estate to my !:cid cons in eCjuo! ch:m;;:>.

i If either one of my said SOIlG, or botb, C::..CS not

, survive me, 1 \Ylve, devise anJ bCqU~til the l"lCl"e vf my re:;idc_.l.·Y (;.',.::te, ~

-2-

~ dc:vi:;cd and beque:lthcd to BllCh (lcce:Gc..d son, to his ls"ue me su~·yiVt.1':; iil

I! equal sl1:1res, per stirpes nnd r ): per c.'pitc .

If l1u:",-.lr of ulY said SOilS nor ailY lssu(;; of th-':I_'':;
,

, &urvive me, I givo, devise and bequeath the wholo of my sold reGlduc'.l"Y

I
I
I
!I

II

, .
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estate to rhe said GERDA SOi..:RGEL.

_~II( •. " ll.

SIXTH: 1h.:m.:by n;)mlna!e, constitute and .:lp['oint 'il t;3

FIRST J>.:ATIO",\L liAhK Oi' Pl~I"CL1u", of !h"l'.CC:COil. N(;w Jc,:I":?c)', ",.
I
IExecuror of this my Lusr ',vill ",..d Tesl<lm~f'lt. If 8...1J lb.ll< (::l1s Lv (,u"ll',y.

I I ,,' l' "res 1::os, or 18 removed, tIlcn t•.;fU;y r.omln:lle .:Jnd t,pp",,:t ilN con, 1,,\,,:,:·

il,,\. A. PA..OFSKY. us nolo E:':L'.;utor d.c.((;of I•• the plac(; s ..<J :;t(;:,J or tl.:: :>... :w

1 H~ FmST NATlO,.AL 1311,,:( OF PHL,C':':'TO,,-, "elt~(;:.. of my L::.,;',.w:."

tarel"above nomillated shell be rcqlllrL.J to me any bond Of 0,,:0. "c;"'. ",

in uny jurisdiction wh;ltcver for the faiLhful performance of ita or his d;itl~8

hereunJer.

to rccognlze my great .1;)preCirltlOn for tile many years ot fnitr.flil :-:c:,vic-.; 0'

I

.j SEVE~'TH: 1 trust 10 r;l~ 2,c"erosity of my sons .:LN .. !1::.l....::~d

lhy former domestic employc.:e, m:::nTllA 7IECl:::Nli,\CE", of 2~!30

t~el·J i ...c.udc.t~·o ese, ~;.~:.·~burr. C rm ,:'I". un\.. my nl-c.;:·;..:nt G·,):;".~~dc t..:'~·~l)!C"\.:~-'J
~I ~ ~ • ~

ElI"l;"lA EPrS, of ]75 Birch Av.::r.Jc. Pri'lCetOn, New Jen,,")', ,••,d .\i let: v. :".lGB1,
I

I
IOf ll·} Dempsey Avenue, Pnr....:cton, NeW Jer6Cj, a ..d, rl:.c.efo~·c~. 1 n .. ,.JC,·', I
!but co not direct, tMt th0Y and the wr/ivor of them, .1',,11,0 ,'om~ ~in;: 1.:i!.!

Iprovision for the ,atove -nam:;>d domc,;tic cmployceo iJCom ,};l.l C.,I.,,",,;., 0: :•.'j I
Iestate i~hei'ited by them. in l:.uch amOl.lltc 3r.d at ~llch times :::1:: ,:,~y 0.:. 1'•.:.: I
Im:IY deem appropriate to I.:Xpr06B my tecl1n~s of llpprc,:l::l.tion .:lnJ ~fll.:nlol i
I

:ifor the said employee!?

• E IGHT;i: rv:y Executol' III.: l."C~ I!luhm/e nu.!.cd ~'1l,.11 ila"..; Ul'"

:!following powe~s and Qut:lorlty uf n dh;c!"criC1ary nc.turc:

!i <:. To rctdlllJny part crnn-d:':IVL!:f::lte

ikocm In which I leave it, ev,,:. lhcugh i10t in the form of h1YCtltr". ~ts 211o";,-.;c!
,
iillncler rhe laws of any jlJrlSdl(.;tlon for an exeC,lfor or rrust<.:e.

b. To divide or distrib:.lrc my est.::rc wb~ll.v " •
I

I!cosh or wholly 10 kind and panly in cash onel partly io kind. "'i'h POW(;'~' .],....
I! -3-

I

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 26: Panofsky, Erwin, Estate and Letters 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



; H, I ~ I-
"

..I. '"-'

'h~t purpose to determine the vallles of SL.:ch property.

. c. To sell, CJortb;1ge t divide, cxchun..;~, lc:sc

Ilnd otl1Crwise manage and dispose of c.t public or priv.:\te sa Ie, all ~~ro:~:;~'.·
, otil l'cal and personal, without application tr:D any court, proviucG, "O\"CVCl',

lat if said GEf(OA SOEHGEL survives me, this power shall not ,",.)ly rv cny

:cal pro::>crty whkh has been occu:J!I.,d as our residence eimer on c fLll-,i:i,c

~r pun-time basis. It is my int<;ntion by this sub-pnr:J.;rcph "c" r:, ... t .:'

tx(;cutor slJall have 0,1 absolute and unqualified !Jower of sale 0V';:': ~L.:C.~ :r~.::l
:Jropcrty, unaUectcd by the passage of time or by tile condition o•. '1 "..;tcce.
1
I\ny Gale of such renl property made pur3uant to the pOVl~r llcr.::,:•. l·C:-.C<:'!

f14.ll be conclusively presumed to have been required for the P.:lY~·";:'lt ;,.,: ...y

Ij;ebt~ or for the adnlinistration ':lI1d distribution of my estate. It I:. ;.ly 1:.,Ci'­

[ion trlct cny deed of my Executor affeqln;?; such real pro[Jerty, Vllli.::.l.~ villiJ

Fis to form and is properly executed, shall be conclusively prcsUlll.:..J tv C0::VCY

~'alid title to such property.

I: d. To i1w€'zt ,my ':l.1d ~ll of the property c.:1J iUi1':s

~f my csrote in any relll 01' person:ll property including, but not lJ':;'.il;;

~imited to, investG1CmS and se.:uritics or :lny class including C01.1..JI1 ~.v.:;::~

1~'1ithout being limited to investmcms classified as legal for exc.::t;t.:l"·S il'. ::.n

~ uriadiction.

!I e. To exercitic all votin:; and,otter riJi.t:; in

I
'.

ionncction with <:11 cccuritica and invc5tmcnts in my estate incl:.:dL~;; tilC

rr;ht: (1) to vote in persoll or by ;)1'Ol.:y, (2) to dclcg.1tc uiscrctio::"ry ,

bmers, (3) to Join in ony reorgani:t:"tion o~ protective C01111:.1itte.:: .. llJ :"':c;~e
~
,~ny payr.ncnrs in conncction therewitn, (4) to consent to tlle rcorJ.::r.i:...,rio.l,

~onSOlidOtiOn. merger 0:: discolution of ~ny corporation find (5) to '-'Xv"'ci3'::.

til a'nd purchase I:>tock rirrhts und to make any ~nd ~ll paymel1ts in co:.'l(;ctiu,l
1

0

'

-4-

:\
Ii
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f. To settlo, compromise llnd adlust /lilY and nIl

,,~. r

"oll11s by or against me or my estate.

g. To borI'Ol> fl'om any source, Includln.; one or

,10re of thenselves, such sum or sums of m011ey as is necesscry or prope

'or the advantageous settlement and nd;niniGtration of my estate.

h. To couse ony and all securities to be rC;jictc.ed

'n the nome of a nominee or nominees.

1. To join witl1 soid GERDi\ SOE~'-GEL in ii.co,•..:;

ax returns for any period prior to or LUb::;equonr to my death r-nd to p::1y on

)onion of such tax, up to the whole thercof.

j. To retoin any 5harc of my estate or O:1Y II1'::0':'lC

",hlcb becomes payablo to a minor lmtH such minor attains the as~ o~ ,,',C;\1t"-

inc yeors or sooner dicl>, with all the powers of Investr,lunt r!:J.d ,:",':lL,:;cdler,c

r1erei'1bcfore In this Anicle E1CI-lTl-l ~rcnted to such Executor (who ',::1
-lbirll such compcnsation as Is allowed to a guardiaa) and subject to (,:<::

IJrvvislon.3 of i\rticle NINTH, below; and to collect tlle income ti!C,:cf ....u,.l

nd to pay over or apply all or llny pa:rt of such share (lnd of the i:·Jco.:.c

11crcfronl as it muy deem neccszory or advisable to or for ttle l\GC, wppCJl't,

[

"naintenance and educ:ltlon of such min.Jr either by payment direcrly to CI::::;­

rninor or to his or her guardian or to the person with whom he or she .;1.,y

~esidC:, or by lJnyment direcrly for goous s,nd ::.ervices furn!::;!!':(] tv W':::,

Inor. The receipt of Dny pcrcon to whon) such payment is rnoele shalli>"

eerncd full and sufficient oCCJulttonce cherefor.

owers and provisions shall govern the lldmlniscrurion of my est:::c"

NINTh: Tl1e followin:r odminisn-utive <1nd i,1tt:n:.n:t:dve

-5-
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:lnd the conduct of my Executor ;;'[,ll'e"r,ld:

Persons dealing with my Executor shall net be

obligated to look ro tbe applicotion of any moneys paid to it or hL11.

IN WITNESS WHEHEOF, I, the said TCstar0r, E:~WIN P.,\NGFSKY"

have llerCunto set my han? and seal this . 7th day of June

in the Yf:ar of our Lord onc thousand niM: hundred and sixty·six.

Erwin Panofs!<y

EHViIN P,\NGFSKY

Subst:rilJ:::d, Scaled, Published and
jJeelarc:d by El"Vitn Panofsky, tbe
'\bove-mmc:d I'cswtor, co be [l!s
ILust \\.'ill and Testnl1'K:;li, in the
,:)rc$cnc,~ of us 11,110 ViCl"C all pret::ent
h tl:·;: same rime end .."bo, there·
[pOil, at his request amJ in his
Crcsence and in the presc~1ce of

~
'OCh other 'have hereunto subscribed
:)ur nar:"1CS as Vdtnesses this 7th
fillY of June , 1966.

(L S. .

I
I
I

I

Lois Powers

Beverly R. Guarno

J. Seymour Montgomery

~,

-6- .

26 Beatty St.

Trenton. N. 1.

1333 Cc~dar Lane

Trenton, N. .J.
325 Nassau. Sr.

.-
Princet0l1;' N. J.

. .
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April 4, 1968

llear P efl

Attache. arc two pieces of paper. one a copy of a letter
to Gerda on the metter we pok.e on. You sbould get this at about
tbe a ti as your motu~r and broth r get t cirs. The otner, a
formal letter to you lIIAldng the s e request, I nave Sillit an iduuti­
cal one to your brother. As you see. it turns ou tua the three of
you are joint owners of tbe literary property, i.e. the copyrigct of
your father' tters.

'..- \---.

o do
tight

Ast
so thing
coutacts,

the otller tter wuicb we spo e about
in iforni. I II v Dot yet ba
hut I viII do it S ortly.

Cordia1ly.

Carl Keysen

- your desire
ce to get t

P.S. Please call me if you see any problem in this.

Profesaor W. K. R. PanofaKy
Stanford Lin ar ~ celerator Center
Stanforu University
Stanford. ifornia 94305

Ene.
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Profesaor W. . Panofslty
t ford Line r c lerator ve ter

St ford u ver ity
St ford, aliforoia 9430

Dear Profes or P ofaky.

T e Institute woul u;.e to arr & for po or e
tion of a ele tion of your fa ner'. letters to historians

a olara in ralatoad di.ciplin all ovar the world. llis
eal t t tnis ould be botb fitt g trioute to im

t of reat and paraan t value. I joi in tbi. vi ,
so f al at worlu of a olaralip 8 ould ba allo d to

d li t of seeing profound and learned ad worldng ill
a.

I under.. t t your rot er ana. aDd your fa .I.l r'a
widow ara tbe own rs of tue literary rigbta 1n your fatuer's corres-
pond ca, au I , tn r fore, addruaina to sl1 of you 1 aDl re-
quest for permi sion to e terial. Yo" oul , of cours ,
su re i tb royalti , .1 W c settl tue pecific stails 1 tar .

We will s ek a first rate senolar to tall tn editorial
responaib1 ty selectio • ge for i 0 uo ome of t Ie

r r, vail Ie to cou sel of your fdt r' 3

col ..agOleS. rofessor. ali. n arti ular, ree to ia-
s If availlWl for this purpo e.

.0 o tbis job pro er y, t .. itor oul av at "is s-
p a t la c let set of your fa 1 r'a reprill , ell re 00'.1 car -
fully rr ge in the fil • i 8 office. I oul llope ti,at aft r
tnis 0, the reprint coul<l b ldt in th library wsa lIIIUIOrial to
him.

itb baat wish s,

Cordially,

rl • ysen
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•• Cerda P ofu.y
97 Ba tle
rinc tOIl

Jersey .)40

AprH 4, 196

/'1

d

s. Panof8·y.

• ar t. e
1 eas .

ut

f a

elle era of tn
WIl, to re.tor~.

to use cae t­
8 C ~att.li::

I w.d
literary rigntll
ad ressing to 1 of you tl
~rlal. Y u oul, of cour~ ,
t I specUic s lat"r.

5 wolfgang r
correspo u., aDd 1
rc u at for erat. io

a.1 re in t.'l royalt1... ,

r~,

Professor
is purpo

v
aba, 1..

f rlilt
tio •
o •

eor1 1 re ­
of the or

usb~n<l'II col uee •
a11able for

To 0

t coaplee
t files in

o "D t

tais
o! yuur

office .
•le br ry

..

it.D
,... respect,

~inc r y youra,

rl &y n
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

SOiOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

February 8, 1968

Dr. Carl Kaysen
Director
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Kaysen:

Thank you for "hearing" me today. Should you wish to get in
touch with Professor Heckscher his address is:

Professor William S. Heckscher
Department of .Art
Duke University
6605 College Station
Durham, North Carolina 27708

Telephone: 919 - 684 - 2224

Again, many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

Roxanne Forster
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